

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES R. KOKESH,
Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CLINTON W. MARRS
MARRS GRIEBEL LAW, LTD.
1000 Gold Ave, SW
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 433-3926
clinton@marrslegal.com

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
ZACHARY C. SCHAUF
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Petitioner’s Securities-Law
 Violations 3

 B. The District Court’s Disgorgement
 Judgment 5

 C. The Tenth Circuit’s Opinion 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 9

I. THERE IS AN ACKNOWLEDGED
 CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE QUESTION
 PRESENTED. 9

A.	The Eleventh Circuit Has Held That Section 2462 Applies to Claims for Disgorgement.	9
B.	The First Circuit, D.C. Circuit, and Tenth Circuit Have Held That Section 2462 Does Not Apply to Claims for Disgorgement.	12
II.	THIS CASE IS WORTHY OF THIS COURT'S REVIEW.	14
A.	The Question Presented Is Important.....	14
B.	This Court Should Resolve the Circuit Split.....	19
C.	This Case Is a Perfect Vehicle.....	21
III.	THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION IS WRONG.....	23
	CONCLUSION	27

Appendix A

<i>SEC v. Kokesh</i> , No. 15-2087, 2016 WL 4437585 (10th Cir. Aug. 23, 2016)	1a
---	----

Appendix B

<i>SEC v. Kokesh</i> , No. 09-cv-1021 (D.N.M. Mar. 30, 2015).....	20a
---	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013)	1, 2, 5, 14, 18, 26
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	25
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	21
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016)	21
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016)	21
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016)	20
<i>Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of WorldCom, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Riordan v. SEC</i> , 627 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	2, 8, 13
<i>SEC v. Amerindo Investment Advisors</i> , 639 F. App'x 752 (2d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>SEC v. Battoo</i> , 158 F. Supp. 3d 676 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	19
<i>SEC v. Collyard</i> , 154 F. Supp. 3d 781 (D. Minn. 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 16-1405 (8th Cir. Feb. 17, 2016)	14, 19

<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15, 22, 26
<i>SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 587 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	15
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Securities, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>SEC v. First Pacific Bancorp</i> , 142 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>SEC v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>SEC v. Geswein</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (N.D. Ohio 2014).....	17
<i>SEC v. Graham</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	5, 14
<i>SEC v. Graham</i> , 823 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2016).....	2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 19, 23
<i>SEC v. Johnson</i> , 650 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	21
<i>SEC v. Jones</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (D. Utah 2015).....	19
<i>SEC v. Jones</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	14
<i>SEC v. Mercury Interactive, LLC</i> , No. C 07-2822 JF (RS), 2009 WL 2984769 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2009).....	17
<i>SEC v. Pardue</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 773 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	15
<i>SEC v. Quan</i> , 817 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2016) ...	15, 22, 25

<i>SEC v. Rosenthal</i> , 426 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15, 22
<i>SEC v. Saltsman</i> , No. 07-CV-4370 (NGG) (RML), 2016 WL 4136829 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2016).....	14, 19
<i>SEC v. Stoecklien</i> , No. 15CV0532 JAH WVG, 2015 WL 6455602 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2015).....	19
<i>SEC v. Strebinger</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 1321 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	19
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 550 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2008).....	2, 8, 12, 13
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 573 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>SEC v. Teo</i> , 746 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>SEC v. Wealth Strategy Partners, LC</i> , No. 8:14-CV-02427-T, 2015 WL 3603621 (M.D. Fla. June 5, 2015).....	19
<i>SEC v. Whittemore</i> , 659 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , 56 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	17
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016).....	21
<i>United States v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 727 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996).....	11, 23
<i>Upton v. SEC</i> , 75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77v(a).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 78m	5
15 U.S.C. § 78n	5
15 U.S.C. § 78aa	21
15 U.S.C. § 80a-36	5
15 U.S.C. § 80b-5.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(1)	5
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(2)	5
15 U.S.C. § 80b-14(a)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2462	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for SEC, <i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013) (No. 11-1274), 2012 WL 613633	20
Brief of SEC, <i>Graham, SEC v. Graham</i> , 823 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2016) (No. 14-13562- E), 2014 WL 6844558.....	20
Richard L. Cassin, <i>VimpelCom FCPA disgorgement is third biggest ever</i> , FCPA Blog (Feb. 23, 2016, 7:28 a.m.), http://www.fcpablog.com/blog/2016/2/23/vi mpelcom-fcpa-disgorgement-is-third- biggest-ever.html	17

SEC, Select SEC and Market Data, Fiscal 2015, <https://www.sec.gov/reportspubs/select-sec-and-market-data/secstats2015.pdf> 15, 16, 17

SEC, Select SEC and Market Data, Fiscal 2011, <https://www.sec.gov/reportspubs/select-sec-and-market-data/secstats2011.pdf> 16

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Press Release, *Siemens AG and Three Subsidiaries Plead Guilty to Foreign Corrupt Practices Act Violations and Agree to Pay \$450 Million in Combined Criminal Fines* (Dec. 15, 2008), <https://www.justice.gov/archive/opa/pr/2008/December/08-crm-1105.html>..... 17

Mary Jo White, Chair, SEC, Speech at Sandler O'Neill Partners, L.P. Global Exchange and Brokerage Conference: Enhancing Our Equity Market Structure (June 5, 2014), <http://www.sec.gov/News/Speech/Detail/Speech/1370542004312> 19
